

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK JOHNSON, *Petitioner*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLAUDE J. KELLY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
SAMANTHA J. KUHN
COUNSEL OF RECORD

500 POYDRAS STREET, SUITE 318
HALE BOGGS FEDERAL BUILDING
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130
(504) 589-7930
SAMANTHA_KUHN@FD.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Questions Presented | ii |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Judgment at Issue..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statute Involved..... | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 3 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | 8 |
| I. For more than a decade, there has been a circuit split regarding the proper standard of review for post-revocation sentences, and this Court’s guidance is necessary to resolve the issue. | 9 |
| II. Application of the “plainly unreasonable” standard of review to all post-revocation sentences is inappropriate and runs afoul of this Court’s precedent..... | 11 |
| Conclusion | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Bolds</i> , 511 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2007) | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Boultinghouse</i> , 784 F.3d 1163 (7th Cir. 2015) | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Butler-Acevedo</i> , 656 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> , 730 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Deen</i> , 706 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Growden</i> , 663 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 764 F. App'x 440 (5th Cir. 2019) | 1, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 786 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 634 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Padgett</i> , 788 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2015)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 900 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2018) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Spangle</i> , 626 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Sweeting</i> , 437 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Tedford</i> , 405 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 9 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------|-------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553..... | 5, 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1) (2000) | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)..... | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742(e) (2000)..... | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 1 |
